
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday 10 November 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor N Matthews Andover Romans 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Tuesday 10 November 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Presentation from the Community and Leisure 
Portfolio Holder 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from Councillor Jeffrey, 
Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder. (30 minutes) 
 

 

9   Budget Panel on 19 October 2020 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from Councillor Lodge, Lead 
Member of the Budget Panel, on the latest budget 
position, a view of the Fees and Charges for 2021/22 and 
the Budget Forecast for 2021/22. (20 minutes) 
 

 

10   Report on the work of the Test Valley Community 
Safety Group 
 

5 - 24 

 To consider the report on the work of the Test Valley 
Community Safety Group. (20 minutes) 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020



 
 

11   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

25 - 37 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020



 Report on the work of the Test Valley Community 
Safety Group 

 

Report of the Community Engagement Manager (on behalf of the Test Valley 
Partnership) 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the report be acknowledged and partnership approach be endorsed. 

2. That Officers bring a report back to OSCOM in autumn 2021 to give an 
annual update on the work of the Community Safety Management Group. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 A report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group over the past 
twelve months and the priorities for the year ahead. 

 
1 Background 

1.1 This report follows previous reports and discussions in October 2018, March 
2019 and October 2019, in regards to specific elements of work undertaken by 
the Community Safety Management Group (CSMG). In October 2019 OSCOM 
approved a recommendation for an annual update on the breadth of work of 
the CSMG. 

1.2 This report summarises the priorities of the CSMG and gives examples of 
some of the projects and operations it has initiated and operated, its 
successes and challenges over the past twelve months. 

1.3 The CSMG is a sub-group of the Test Valley Partnership and comprises of the 
statutory Community Safety Partners (TVBC; Police; Fire & Rescue Service; 
Clinical Commissioning Group; Probation), plus other relevant local 
Community Safety Partners such as Registered Social Landlords, 
Neighbourhood Watch, Street Pastors, Youth Crime Prevention (YCP), Town 
Centre and BID managers, amongst others. 

1.4 It enables organisations working locally in this sector to respond to the needs 
of communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, 
resources and data. The group addresses community safety specific issues on 
a tactical and localised level. This allows for responsible authorities and other 
local agencies and partners to work in partnership to develop and implement 
strategies to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour priorities locally. 

1.5 Officers from TVBC also attend monthly confidential Police Tactical Command 
Briefing Meetings to help ensure that effective two-way communication and 
co-ordination is maintained on key issues between the CSMG and Police. 
CSMG priorities are a standing item on this agenda. 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020

Page 5

ITEM 10



 
1.6 The CSMG collectively assesses and proposes the partnership priorities to the 

Test Valley Partnership annually. The priority areas (subject to ratification by 
the Test Valley Partnership) for 2020/21 are: 

 Community Crime Prevention and Public Safety.
[...]
 an update 

on the final action is pending.  

In June 2019 a further DHR referral (known by the pseudonym ‘Nicole’) was received from Police. A 

panel was formed with the same Home Office approved independent Chair and author. The panel 

has completed its review, the report and draft action plan of which is shortly to be submitted to the 

CSP partners for approval.   

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020

Page 24



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The OSCOM Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and 
approval.   

 

1.2 The OSCOM Task and Finish Panels update is presented at Annex 2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.   

 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 14 October 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020

Page 25

ITEM 12



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

9 December 2020  

Roundtable Session on 
Mental Health 

4 Committee A Roundtable session for Members on mental health. 
Head of Planning Policy (20 mins) 

Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder Presentation 

4 Committee To receive a presentation from the Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
including tourism 
Councillor Drew (30 mins) 

Review of Economic 
Development Action Plan 

4 Committee To review the Economic Development Action Plan. (Councillor Drew) (30 mins) 

Authority Monitoring Report 2 Committee To consider the Authority Monitoring Report. 
Head of Planning Policy (20 mins) 

Scope for Review of Outside 
Bodies 

3 Committee To receive a proposed scope for an OSCOM Panel to review Outside Bodies and 
their appointments. 
Councillor C Dowden (20 mins) 

20 January 2021  

Portfolio Holder Presentation 2 Committee To receive a presentation from a Portfolio Holder 
Portfolio to be confirmed (30 mins) 

Review of Armed Forces 
Convenant 

4 Committee To consider the report from the OSCOM Panel on the Armed Forces Covenant. 
Councillor N Matthews (30 mins) 

Budget Strategy Update 1 Committee To receive an update from the Budget Panel. 
Vice Chairman (20 mins) 
 

                                                 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 26



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

Covid-19 Recovery Update 4 Committee To receive an update on the work being undertaken as part of Covid-19 
Recovery. 
Policy Manager (20 mins) 

Scope for second stage of 
Health Review 

4 Committee To receive a proposed scope for a further OSCOM Panel on health provision. 
 

17 February 2021  

New Neighbourhoods Review 
Update 

3 Cabinet To receive an update on the review of new neighbourhoods. 
Community Engagement Manager (20 mins) 

17 March 2021 

Roundtable session on 
Corporate Action Plan Year 3 
and Performance Indicators 
 

2 Cabinet A roundtable session on the Corporate Action Plan for Year 3 and Performance 
Indicators. 
Policy Manager (20 mins) 

17 April 2021 

26 May 2021 

Covid-19 Recovery Update 4 Committee To receive an update on the work being undertaken as part of the Covid-19 
Recovery. 
Policy Manager (20 mins) 

26 June 2021 

Disability, Equality and 
Inclusion Annual Report 

4 Committee To receive the Disability, Equality and Inclusion Annual Report 
Community Engagement Manager (20 mins) 

21 July 2021 

Corporate Action Plan 
Update 

4 Committee To receive an update on the Corporate Action Plan 
Policy Manager (20 mins) 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 27



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

DATE TO BE 
CONFIRMED 

*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

Review of the Area 
Planning Committee Pilot 

2 Committee The Review of Planning Committees be delayed until the Committees have 
received ‘business as usual’ for a period of 12 months after the date at which in the 
opinion of the Head of Planning and Building Service in consultation with the 
Planning Portfolio Holder, measures have been established to adequately address 
the issue of nitrate neutrality in planning applications therefore a date for this item 
is tbc but likely to be 2021. 

Review Procedure for 
selection of Chairman 

3 Council To review the procedure for selection of the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Review to be held once Planning Committees have been operating 
as ‘normal’ in accordance with Council decision. 
Councillor C Dowden 

 

                                                 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 28



ANNEX 1 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

  

BRIEFING NOTES 

 

2020   

March Affordable Housing Update (Head of Housing and Environmental Health)  

June Test Valley Partnership Annual Review 
Risk Management Report 

27 July 2020 

September Shared Services Update  

Nov/Dec Review of Outside Bodies  

2021   

March Affordable Housing Update (Head of Housing and Environmental Health)  

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 29



ANNEX 2 

 

 
 
 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Armed Forces Covenant Councillor Matthews 

Scoping report to be produced. 
 
Councillor Borg Neal liaising with relevant organisations.  
Panel would commence following the Borough Elections in 
May 2019. 
 
Members have been invited to sit on the panel. 
 
The panel consists of Councillors Borg Neal, Burley, Coole, 
Donnelly, Hamilton, Matthews and Rowles. 
 
Meetings have been held with 11 
[...]
udget Panel met on 29 June where the panel considered 
the Revenue Outturn 2019/2020.  The variance between the 
budgeted and actual expenditure for the year was positive.  
The Panel also considered a report on the impact of Covid-19 
on the Council’s budget and reserves and looked at the 
additional expenditure, lost income and grant income. The next 
meeting will be held on 19 October to consider the monthly 
return for September, the budget for 2020/21 and fees and 
charge. The Head of Finance explained that things have 
moved on significantly since the meeting in June and was 
currently compiling a claim to the Government for loss of 
income. 
 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 31



        ANNEX 3 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 
 

November 2020  
 
Further information 
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012. This edition supersedes all previous editions. 
2. Documents submitted to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) for decision will be in the form of a formal report, which if public and 

non-urgent, will be available for public inspection on this website at least 5 clear working days before the date that the decision is 
due to be made. 

3. Background papers for such reports are listed in this Programme where their identity is known in advance of the report being 
written. 

4. Documents shown will be available from the Democratic Services Manager at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover, Hants, SP10 3AJ.  They can also be contacted at admin@testvalley.gov.uk. 

5. Please note that additional documents relevant to those matters mentioned in the Work Programme may be submitted to the 
decision maker.  

6.  Whilst the majority of the Cabinet’s business at the meetings listed in this Work Programme will be open to the public and med
[...]
y 
2021 

 

Corporate Action Plan - 
Year 3 Update 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Leader Chief Executive 27 Oct 2020 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 36



ANNEX 4 

 

 

Part 5 – Action Tracking 
 

 
 

Climate Emergency 

 Agreed Start 
Date 

Action Progress Update 

Recommendation 
 

OSCOM 
18.3.20 

Cabinet 
 

Council 
10.06.20 

   

Recommended to Council: 

That the draft Climate Emergency 
Action Plan annexed to the report 
be agreed. 
 

 

 

√ 

 

√ 
  

Resolved at Council 
 
1. That the Climate Emergency Action 

Plan (Annex 1 to the report) be 
approved. 
 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development, in consultation 
with the Environment Portfolio Holder, 
be authorised to make changes of a 
minor nature to improve the 
presentation of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan and correct typographical 
errors prior to publication. 

 

 
 
 

The change in work practices brought 
on by the COVID 19 pandemic have 
provided an opportunity to implement 
certain actions earlier than anticipated, 
such as the greater use of virtual 
meetings.  Officers have also set in 
place internal monitoring measures and 
review mechanisms 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 10 N
ovem

ber 2020

P
age 37


	Agenda
	10 Report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group
	Report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group - Annex

	12 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020 

 

157 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 
  held virtually by Microsoft Teams .  
on 10 November 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor Z Brooks (Chairman) Councillor N Lodge (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor K North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
 

 

251   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

252   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

253   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

254   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items.  
 

255   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 
 

Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020 

 
 

 
158 

 

256   Call in Items 
 

There were no Call In items. 
 

257   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

There were no urgent decisions taken since the last meeting. 
 

258   Presentation from the Community and Leisure Portfolio 
Holder 

 
Councillor Jeffrey, Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder gave a presentation on 
his portfolio.  He gave an overview of the portfolio which comprised parks, 
countryside, sport and play, cemeteries, arts and culture, communities and 
volunteers. The presentation highlighted key achievements from the past year and 
set out challenges for, and focus in the coming year. 
 
Members made a number of comments and asked questions about the Community 
and Leisure Portfolio. OSCOM noted the update and thanked Councillor Jeffrey for 
his presentation. 
 

259   Budget Panel on 19 October 2020 
 

Councillor Lodge, Chairman of the Budget Panel, provided OSCOM with an 
overview of the Budget Panel meeting held on 19 October 2020. The Budget Panel 
had considered an update on the latest budget position up to 30 September 2020 as 
well as proposed Fees and Charges for 2021/22. The Panel also considered the 
latest Budget Forecast for 2021/22. 
 
The Budget Panel endorsed the position which had been presented to them with 
regard to the Budget and thanked officers for their competent work in managing the 
budgets during difficult times. 
 
It was noted that an additional Budget Panel meeting would be held on 11 January 
to consider an updated Budget position. 
 

260   Report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety 
Group 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided details of the work of the Test 
Valley Community Safety Group over the past twelve months and the priorities for 
the year ahead. 
 
The Community Safety Management Group (CSMG) enabled organisations working 
locally to respond to the needs of communities in a co-ordinated and organised way 
by sharing skills, resources and data. The group addresses community safety 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020 

 
 

 
159 

 

specific issues on a tactical and localised level. The approach allowed for 
responsible authorities and other local agencies and partners to work in partnership 
to develop and implement strategies to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social 
behaviour priorities locally. 
 
The report highlighted priorities and gave examples of some of the projects and 
operations the CSMG had initiated and operated, its successes and challenges over 
the past twelve months. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the report be acknowledged and partnership approach be 
endorsed. 
 

2. That Officers bring a report back to OSCOM in autumn 2021 to give an 
annual update on the work of the Community Safety Management 
Group. 

 

261   Updates on Panels 
 

Councillor Matthews updated OSCOM on work undertaken to date on the Armed 
Forces Covenant Review Panel. The review was progressing well with findings on 
the health and wellbeing being consolidated and focus moving to education. 
Councillor Matthews advised that the education aspect of the review was being led 
by partner organisations and was taking slightly longer than originally expected. It 
was anticipated that the Panel would report back on its findings to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the new year.  
 

262   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Members considered the Committee’s work programme and noted that details of the 
review of the three year grant funding programme would be presented at the 
OSCOM meeting on 9 December. Following this item, Members would consider the 
most appropriate way to take forward the potential review of outside bodies. 
 
It was confirmed that the Climate Emergency Workshop would be taking place on 30 
November from 5:30pm. A Climate Emergency update would be added to the 
OSCOM Work Programme for the meeting scheduled in March 2021. 
 
Members held a discussion regarding the best approach to getting the most out of 
Portfolio Holder presentations. It was agreed that Members would be invited to 
attend a short session ahead of Portfolio Holder presentations to the Committee in 
order for them to consider what questions they wished to ask. It was agreed that this 
would be trialled ahead of the Economic Development Portfolio Holder presentation 
in December. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 November 2020 

 
 

 
160 

 

 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 

2. Approve the future work programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.14 pm) 
 


